



Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Better Plant Sciences Inc. (“the Company”) have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company’s circumstances. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company’s independent auditor.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	August 31, 2021 (unaudited)	November 30, 2020
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 596,997	\$ 181,293
Marketable securities (Note 3)	457,487	15,915
Accounts receivable (Notes 4 and 13)	220,737	381,511
Inventory (Note 5)	701,572	1,170,489
Prepaid expenses and deposits	50,400	154,175
Total current assets	2,027,193	1,903,383
Non-current assets		
Investment in associates (Note 6)	1,653,720	424,855
Deposits	57,500	–
Due from related parties (Note 13)	692,045	–
Right-of-use asset (Note 7)	278,129	212,764
Equipment (Note 8)	126,406	193,828
Intangible assets (Note 9)	1,268,205	1,389,001
Goodwill (Note 10)	534,558	534,558
Total non-current assets	4,610,563	2,755,006
Total assets	\$ 6,637,756	\$ 4,658,389
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 932,743	\$ 832,409
Deferred revenue and deposits (Notes 11 and 13)	72,941	197,003
Lease liabilities (Note 7)	114,386	84,779
Total current liabilities	1,120,070	1,114,191
Non-current liabilities		
Loans payable	97,083	80,000
Due to related parties (Note 13)	70,418	–
Convertible debentures (Note 12)	590,484	–
Lease liabilities (Note 7)	215,767	184,140
Total non-current liabilities	973,752	264,140
Total liabilities	2,093,822	1,378,331
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 14)	28,410,123	27,954,370
Equity reserves	10,705,622	10,075,067
Shares issuable (Note 10)	31,420	31,420
Subscriptions received	–	50,000
Reserve for convertible debentures (Note 12)	34,041	–
Accumulated other comprehensive income	991	642
Deficit	(34,638,263)	(34,283,361)
Total shareholder' equity available to Better Plant Sciences Inc. shareholders	4,543,934	3,828,138
Equity attributable to non-controlling interest (Note 18)	–	(548,080)
Total shareholders' equity	4,543,934	3,280,058
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 6,637,756	\$ 4,658,389

Nature of operations and continuance of business (Note 1)
Commitments and contingencies (Note 22)
Subsequent events (Note 24)

Approved and authorized for issuance on behalf of the Board of Directors on November 1, 2021:

/s/ "Bruce Mullen"
Director

/s/ "Cole Drezdoff"
Director

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements)

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	August 31,		August 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
REVENUE				
Licensing (Note 13)	\$ 9,132	\$ 104,977	\$ 336,038	\$ 319,801
Product sales	139,618	59,703	451,980	135,942
Consulting (Note 13)	195,251	11,041	591,164	12,620
Total revenue	344,001	175,721	1,379,182	468,363
COST OF REVENUES				
Cost of product sales	68,186	69,429	242,654	125,364
Cost of consulting services	130,537	5,660	436,954	6,918
Total cost of revenues	198,723	75,089	679,608	132,282
Gross profit	145,278	100,632	699,574	336,081
EXPENSES				
Advertising, marketing, and media	169,441	312,869	971,091	1,601,498
Amortization and depreciation (Notes 7, 8 and 9)	79,517	55,773	228,656	147,268
Consulting fees (Note 13)	122,076	229,555	361,857	1,299,664
Information systems	–	25,568	1,700	116,618
Investor relations	18,137	–	60,637	107,800
Listing fees	3,000	18,250	14,252	38,739
Office and administrative	225,215	116,185	592,638	455,966
Product development, research, and registration	4,970	40,829	167,764	214,463
Professional fees	76,794	89,285	232,749	293,343
Share-based compensation (Notes 13 and 16)	(23,029)	267,091	964,291	1,231,489
Wages (Note 13)	364,256	423,317	652,735	1,399,390
Total expenses	1,040,377	1,578,722	4,248,370	6,906,238
Net loss before other items	(895,099)	(1,478,090)	(3,548,796)	(6,570,157)
OTHER ITEMS				
Loss on sale of marketable securities (Note 3)	(3,665)	–	(3,665)	(4,293)
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities (Note 3)	(499)	(46,088)	2,605	(95,477)
Loss on write-off of inventory (Note 5)	(325,265)	(69,467)	(437,671)	(69,467)
Gain on reclassification of investment (Note 6)	–	–	366,230	–
Gain on sale of equity accounted investee (Note 6)	–	–	9,925	–
Share of net loss of equity accounted investees (Note 6)	(381,762)	(114,130)	(1,882,614)	(196,409)
Gain on loss of control and disposal of subsidiary (Note 17)	–	–	3,680,165	–
Loss on impairment of intangible assets	–	(17,206)	–	(17,206)
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange	(5,587)	12,414	7,292	(6,125)
Gain on settlement of accounts receivable	–	–	–	17,784
Gain on settlement of accounts payable	640	–	11,510	63,575
Total other items	(716,138)	(234,477)	1,753,777	(307,618)
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(1,611,237)	(1,712,567)	(1,795,019)	(6,877,775)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)				
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss)	(314)	1,191	(349)	1,030
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (1,611,551)	\$ (1,711,376)	\$ (1,795,368)	\$ (6,876,745)
Net loss attributable to:				
Shareholders of the Company	\$ (1,611,237)	\$ (1,619,282)	\$ (1,596,042)	\$ (6,611,943)
Non-controlling interest (Note 18)	–	(93,285)	(198,977)	(265,832)
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,611,237)	\$ (1,712,567)	\$ (1,795,019)	\$ (6,877,775)
Comprehensive loss attributable to:				
Shareholders of the Company	\$ (1,611,551)	\$ (1,618,091)	\$ (1,596,391)	\$ (6,610,913)
Non-controlling interest (Note 18)	–	(93,285)	(198,977)	(265,832)
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (1,611,551)	\$ (1,711,376)	\$ (1,795,368)	\$ (6,876,745)
LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC. SHAREHOLDERS				
Weighted average shares outstanding	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.06)
	190,899,763	139,871,000	194,636,311	124,562,000

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements)

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Share capital		Special warrants reserve	Equity reserves	Shares issuable	Subscriptions received	Reserve for convertible debentures	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Deficit	Non-controlling interest	Total shareholders' equity
	Number of shares	Amount									
BALANCE, NOVEMBER 30, 2019	105,266,019	\$19,277,871	\$ -	\$ 7,966,429	\$ 50,600	\$ -	\$ -	(826)	\$ (26,121,149)	\$ 106,203	\$ 1,279,128
Adjustments to equity upon adoption of IFRS 16	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(43,661)	-	(43,663)
Units issued for cash	8,156,250	913,437	-	61,563	-	-	-	-	-	-	975,000
Special warrant units issued for cash	-	-	3,836,855	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,836,855
Special warrant issuance costs	-	-	(2,030)	730	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,300)
Shares issued on conversion of special warrants	33,299,681	4,189,147	(4,299,436)	110,289	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued on exercise of stock options	120,000	20,194	-	(8,194)	-	-	-	-	-	-	12,000
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	2,803,332	564,320	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	564,320
Shares issued for consulting services	200,000	30,000	-	2,000	(50,600)	-	-	-	-	-	(18,600)
Special warrants issued to settle accounts payable	-	-	464,611	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	464,611
Subscriptions received	-	-	-	-	-	80,000	-	-	-	-	80,000
Fair value of stock options granted	-	-	-	689,443	-	-	-	-	-	-	689,443
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,030	-	-	1,030
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,611,943)	(265,832)	(6,877,775)
Change in equity of subsidiary	-	1,753,815	-	459,500	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,213,315
Equity attributable to non-controlling interest	-	(483,114)	-	(145,803)	-	-	-	-	332,455	296,462	-
BALANCE, AUGUST 31, 2020	149,845,282	\$26,265,670	\$ -	\$ 9,135,957	\$ -	\$ 80,000	\$ -	\$ 204	\$ (32,444,298)	\$ 136,833	\$ 3,174,366
BALANCE, NOVEMBER 30, 2020	178,473,245	\$27,954,370	\$ -	\$ 10,075,067	\$ 31,420	\$ 50,000	\$ -	\$ 642	\$ (34,283,361)	\$ (548,080)	\$ 3,280,058
Special warrant units issued for cash	-	-	126,250	-	-	(50,000)	-	-	-	-	76,250
Shares issued on conversion of special warrants	2,613,635	143,750	(143,750)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued on exercise of stock options	400,000	69,271	-	(29,271)	-	-	-	-	-	-	40,000
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	10,140,569	861,192	-	(34,850)	-	-	-	-	-	-	826,342
Shares issued for services	500,000	60,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	60,000
Shares issued to settle accounts payable	2,344,629	216,593	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	216,593
Units issued to settle accounts payable	937,499	64,088	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	64,088
Special warrants issued to settle accounts payable	-	-	17,500	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	17,500
Convertible debentures issued for cash	-	-	-	108,635	-	-	34,041	-	-	-	142,676
Fair value of stock options granted	-	-	-	964,291	-	-	-	-	-	-	964,291
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	349	-	-	349
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,596,042)	(198,977)	(1,795,019)
Loss of control of subsidiary	-	(959,141)	-	(378,250)	-	-	-	-	1,241,140	747,057	650,806
BALANCE, AUGUST 31, 2021	195,409,577	\$28,410,123	\$ -	\$ 10,705,622	\$ 31,420	\$ -	\$ 34,041	\$ 991	\$ (34,638,263)	\$ -	\$ 4,543,934

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements)

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Nine months ended August 31,	
	2021	2020
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss	\$ (1,795,019)	\$ (6,877,775)
Items not involving cash:		
Amortization and depreciation	228,656	147,268
Cancellation of shares issuable for consulting services	–	(50,600)
Consulting services paid in shares	–	30,000
Consulting services paid in units	–	76,341
Exercise of stock options for bonus expense	–	100,000
Gain on loss of control and disposal of subsidiary	(3,680,165)	–
Gain on reclassification of investment	(366,230)	–
Gain on sale of equity accounted investee	(9,925)	–
Gain on settlement of accounts payable	(11,510)	(63,575)
Gain on settlement of accounts receivable	–	(17,784)
Grant income on government loans	(38,915)	–
Impairment of website costs	–	17,206
Interest expense on government loans	15,998	–
Interest expense on lease liability	34,077	41,644
Loss on sale of marketable securities	3,665	4,293
Share of net loss of equity accounted investee	1,882,614	196,409
Share-based compensation	964,291	1,231,489
Shares and warrants received for licensing and distribution rights	–	(415,000)
Unrealized loss (gain) on marketable securities	(2,605)	95,477
Write-down of inventory	437,671	69,467
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
Accounts receivable	148,306	35,399
Inventory	14,091	(421,147)
Prepaid expenses and other deposits	(11,225)	170,612
Due from related parties	115,185	–
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	863,819	(391,393)
Due to related parties	70,418	–
Deferred revenue	(123,842)	38,703
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,260,645)	(5,982,966)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of equipment	(6,346)	(122,489)
Purchase of investment in associate	–	(200,000)
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities	49,035	19,198
Proceeds from sale of equity accounted investee	18,174	–
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	60,863	(303,291)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Lease payments	(100,650)	(70,987)
Proceeds from government loans	40,000	80,000
Proceeds from issuance of units (net of issuance costs)	–	1,712,928
Subscriptions received	–	80,000
Proceeds from exercise of stock options	40,000	21,000
Proceeds from issuance of special warrants (net of issuance costs)	76,250	3,835,555
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	826,342	564,320
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debentures (net of issuance costs)	733,160	–
Net cash provided by financing activities	1,615,102	6,222,816
EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH	384	1,030
CHANGE IN CASH	415,704	(62,411)
Cash, beginning of period	181,293	145,140
CASH, END OF PERIOD	\$ 596,997	\$ 82,729

Supplemental disclosures (Note 21)

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements)

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

1. Nature of Operations and Continuance of Business

Better Plant Sciences Inc. (“Better Plant” or the “Company”) was incorporated under the laws of the province of British Columbia, Canada, on November 28, 2014 as 1020439 BC Ltd. On May 15, 2017, the Company changed its name to Cannapay Financial Inc. On April 13, 2018, the Company changed its name to the Yield Growth Corp. On August 18, 2020, the Company changed its name to Better Plant Sciences Inc. The Company acquires, develops, manufactures, markets, sells, and distributes plant-based products.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and satisfy its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. Management is aware, in making its going concern assessment, of material uncertainties related to events and conditions that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company has incurred a net loss of \$1,795,019 and used \$1,260,645 of cash for operating activities during the nine months ended August 31, 2021. As at August 31, 2021, the Company had working capital of \$907,123 including cash of \$596,997 and had an accumulated deficit of \$34,638,263. The Company had limited cash reserves at August 31, 2021, and currently relies on issuing new debt and equity instruments to fund its operations until the growth in its business generates sufficient cash flow from operations. The continued operations of the Company are dependent on future profitable operations, management’s ability to manage costs, and the future availability of equity or debt financing. Whether and when the Company can generate sufficient operating cash flows to pay for its expenditures and settle its obligations as they fall due is uncertain. The terms of any future debt or equity issuance may be at terms that are unfavourable to the Company. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and the consolidated statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary were the going concern assumption be inappropriate. These adjustments could be material.

The recent outbreak of the coronavirus COVID-19, which was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization on March 11, 2020, has led to broad adverse impacts on the Canadian and global economies. The COVID-19 pandemic has impacted and could further impact the Company’s operations and the operations of the Company’s suppliers and vendors as a result of quarantines, facility closures, and travel and logistics restrictions. As a result of the pandemic, the Company experienced delays in certain planned projects and product launches. The Company’s associates and investment companies may have experienced the adverse impact of COVID-19 as well. Below is an analysis the impact of COVID-19 on the Company’s business:

Revenue generation

While the Company achieved significant revenue growth during the nine months ended August 31, 2021, certain revenue generating areas were negatively impacted by COVID-19 restrictions. Specifically, a brick-and-mortar retail location at Victoria, British Columbia, as a juice bar, experienced, and is still experiencing, reduced traffic and sales. The Company acquired this location as part of a business combination (Note 10) effective October 9, 2020. Depending on the further development of the COVID-19 pandemic, its future impact on sales at this location is uncertain, although management is cautiously optimistic that such impact is manageable and will not be significant as part of the Company’s total revenues.

Productivity

The Company has adopted a remote work policy and its team has been working remotely since March 2020. The Company has been able to keep its office open and functional with minimal staff presence. Management assessed that working remotely has not materially impacted the team’s overall productivity or the Company’s general financial position.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

1. Nature of Operations and Continuance of Business (continued)

Suppliers' and vendors' contracts

The Company experienced slightly increased lead time of production and services with certain suppliers and vendors. However, such delays were not considered to have caused any material impact on the Company's business and financial position. The Company did not have to cancel any contracts with suppliers and vendors and did not incur any cancellation penalties during the year.

Funding

The general sentiment in the capital market caused difficulties in some fund-raising activities, but the Company was able to overcome the difficulties and obtain funding through its shelf prospectus to support operations. The Company's debt is comprised of convertible debentures with a face value of \$900,000 (Note 12) and a Canada Emergency Business Account loan of \$120,000 (of which only \$80,000 is repayable if repaid by December 31, 2022), which is supported by the Federal Government and was legislated to help businesses operate during the COVID-19 pandemic.

With the COVID-19 pandemic still developing and the resurgence of new cases recently, the extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic impacts the Company's business, results of operations and financial condition will depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted, including, but not limited to the duration, spread, severity, and impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company's suppliers and vendors and the remedial actions and stimulus measures adopted by local and federal governments, and to what extent normal economic and operating conditions can resume. Over the past year, the management team has been closely following the progression of COVID-19 and its potential impact on the Company and has been working on alternative measures and resources to minimize the impact on the Company. Even after the COVID-19 pandemic has subsided, the Company may experience adverse impacts to its business as a result of any economic recession or depression that has occurred or may occur in the future. Therefore, the Company cannot reasonably estimate the impact at this time on its business, liquidity, capital resources and financial results going forward.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34, Interim Financial Reporting, and based on the principles of International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and the interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2020, which include the Company's significant accounting policies, and have been prepared in accordance with the same methods of application.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries, Urban Juve Provisions Inc. ("Urban Juve"), Jusu Wellness Inc. (formerly Thrive Activations Inc.) ("Jusu Wellness"), Wright & Well Essentials Inc. (formerly UJ Topicals Inc.) ("Wright & Well"), Jusu Bars Corp. (formerly UJ Beverages Inc.) ("Jusu Bars"), Yield Botanicals Inc. ("Yield Botanicals") and NeonMind Biosciences Inc. (formerly Flourish Mushroom Labs Inc.) ("NeonMind") (Note 6), which were incorporated in the province of British Columbia, Canada, W&W Manufacturing Inc. (formerly Mad Wallaby Distribution Inc.) ("W&W Manufacturing"), which was incorporated in the State of California, United States, and UJ Asia Limited ("UJ Asia") (Note 17), which was incorporated in Hong Kong and consolidated from inception to its dissolution on December 15, 2020. All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

Non-controlling interest of 50% in NeonMind is shown as a component of equity on the consolidated statement of financial position, and the share of loss attributable to non-controlling interest is shown as a component of net loss in the Company's consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year-ended November 30, 2020. On December 30, 2020, the Company's ownership in NeonMind was significantly reduced, resulting in the deconsolidation of NeonMind on the condensed interim consolidated financial statement as it is no longer considered a subsidiary in accordance with *IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements* (Notes 6 and 17).

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for the cash flow information. The presentation and functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar.

In the opinion of the Company's management, all adjustments considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included.

(c) Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Significant areas requiring the use of estimates include:

- collectability of accounts receivable and amounts due from related parties
- impairment of inventory
- useful lives and carrying values of equipment and intangible assets
- carrying value of goodwill
- impairment of investments in associates and marketable securities
- deferred revenue
- fair value of share-based compensation
- measurement of unrecognized deferred income tax assets

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(c) Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgments (continued)

Significant judgments made by management in the application of IFRS that have a significant effect on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the following:

Going concern

The factors that are used in determining the application of the going concern assumption which requires management to consider all available information about the future, which is at least but not limited to 12 months from the year end of the reporting period.

Licensing revenues

In recognizing licensing revenue from contracts with multiple obligations, management's judgment with respect to contracts with multiple performance obligations are determined based on identifying distinct goods or services and uses judgment to estimate the proportion of each distinct good or service within a contract.

Website development costs

Website development costs related to the development of an e-commerce website for Jusu Wellness. Management's judgment is used in determining that the Company will realize significant economic benefit from the website to justify the capitalization of all costs relating to its development. All operational website costs incurred after its launch was expensed as incurred. Website costs are being amortized on a straight-line basis over an estimated useful life of 3 years.

Incremental borrowing rate

Judgment was used to determine the incremental borrowing rate for lease liabilities under IFRS 16. The incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities was 16%. The rate was estimated based on the Company's ability to source debt financing to fund its operations.

Fair value of investments in private companies

The fair value of shares and warrants held in private companies is determined by valuation techniques such as recent arm's-length transactions, option pricing models, or other valuation techniques commonly used by market participants. The investments in common shares and warrants are measured at fair value through profit or loss and unrealized gains and losses are recorded in the consolidated statement of operations.

Business combinations

Judgment is used in determining whether an acquisition is a business combination or an asset acquisition. In a business combination, all identifiable assets, liabilities, and contingent liabilities acquired are recorded at their fair values. In determining the allocation of the purchase price in a business combination, including any acquisition related contingent consideration, estimates including market based and appraisal values are used. The contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair value and included as part of the consideration transferred in a business combination. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Reclassification of Prior Year Presentation

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current year presentation. These reclassifications had no material effect on the statement of financial position or the reported results of operations. An adjustment has been made to the condensed interim consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss to separate licensing revenue from product sales, to group distribution fees with consulting fees, and to reclassify loss on write-off of inventory from cost of product sales to a separate line item under other items.

(e) Future Accounting Pronouncements

Certain pronouncements have been issued by the IASB, or the IFRS Interpretations Committee that are not mandatory for the current period and have not been early adopted.

Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

The amendment clarifies the requirements relating to determining if a liability should be presented as current or non-current in the statement of financial position. Under the new requirement, the assessment of whether a liability is presented as current or non-current is based on the rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period and specifies that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability. It also defines a 'settlement' as the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services. In July 2020, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the IASB deferred the effective date by one year to provide companies with more time to implement any classification changes resulting from these amendments. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022. Earlier application is permitted. The implementation of these amendments is not expected to have a significant impact on the Company.

Management has assessed that there are no other future accounting pronouncements that are expected to have a material impact on the Company's financial statements in the current or future reporting periods.

3. Marketable Securities and Investments

Below is a summary of the Company's marketable securities and investments as of August 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Nov. 30, 2020 fair value	Additions	Proceeds from sale	Realized gain (loss) on sale	Unrealized gain (loss)	Aug. 31, 2021 fair value
Current Assets:						
Komo YUM-Shares	\$ 14,781	\$ 491,667	\$ (49,035)	\$ (3,665)	\$ 3,696	\$ 457,444
Komo YUM-Warrants	1,134	-	-	-	(1,091)	43
Total	\$ 15,195	\$ 491,667	\$ (49,035)	\$ (3,665)	\$ 2,605	\$ 457,487

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

3. Marketable Securities and Investments (continued)

	Nov. 30, 2019 fair value	Additions	Proceeds from sale	Realized gain (loss) on sale	Unrealized gain (loss)	Aug. 31, 2020 fair value
Current Assets:						
Vert-Warrants	\$ 77	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ (77)	\$ –
Fobi (formerly Loop)	23,491	–	(19,198)	(4,293)	–	–
Komo YUM-Shares	95,000	19,123	–	–	(73,038)	41,085
Komo YUM-Warrants	12,046	13,438	–	–	(22,362)	3,122
	<u>\$ 130,614</u>	<u>\$ 32,561</u>	<u>\$ (19,198)</u>	<u>\$ (4,293)</u>	<u>\$ (95,477)</u>	<u>\$ 44,207</u>
Non-current assets:						
TLS	–	750,000	–	–	–	750,000
Total	<u>\$ 130,614</u>	<u>\$ 782,561</u>	<u>\$ (19,198)</u>	<u>\$ (4,293)</u>	<u>\$ (95,477)</u>	<u>\$ 794,207</u>

Marketable Securities

Komo Plant Based Foods Inc. (“Komo YUM”) (formerly Fasttask Technologies Inc.)

On December 7, 2020, Komo YUM effected a 5-for-1 consolidation of its issued and outstanding common shares. All common share amounts have been retroactively restated for the share consolidation.

During the year ended November 30, 2019, the Company received 200,000 units of Komo YUM at \$1.25 per unit, as a bonus for services rendered. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$4.50 per share for a period of two years.

During the year ended November 30, 2020, the Company received 34,769 units of Komo YUM with a fair value of \$32,561 to settle accounts receivable of \$14,777, resulting in a gain on settlement of accounts receivable of \$17,784. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.60 per share for a period of two years. During the year ended November 30, 2020, the Company sold 50,000 Komo YUM shares for proceeds of \$6,041.

On May 31, 2021, Komo Plant Based Comfort Foods Inc. (“Komo Foods”) entered into a merger agreement with Komo YUM whereby Komo Foods became a wholly owned subsidiary of Komo YUM and all Komo Foods shares were exchanged 1-to-1 for Komo YUM shares. The transaction was deemed as a reverse acquisition under IFRS 3 *Business Combinations*. Komo YUM shares started trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) on June 8, 2021.

The Company’s investment in Komo Foods was previously accounted for as an Investment in Associate (Note 6). As a result of the merger, the Company’s holdings of 4,916,666 shares of Komo Foods were exchanged for 4,916,666 shares of Komo YUM. Management performed an analysis to determine whether significant influence over Komo YUM remained after the merger. Management concluded that the Company no longer has significant influence over Komo YUM as its ownership decreased to 6% of the outstanding shares at May 31, 2021, the date of the merger. In addition to the decreased ownership, the Company does not have sufficient representation on the board of directors, having only one common director between the Company and Komo YUM. For the period ending August 31, 2021, the Company’s ownership of Komo YUM shares was accounted for as marketable securities.

During the nine months ended August 31, 2021, the Company disposed of 527,000 shares of Komo YUM with a fair value of \$52,700 for proceeds of \$49,035, resulting in a realized loss on sale of \$3,665. The Company did not dispose of any shares of Komo YUM during the nine months ended August 31, 2020.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

3. Marketable Securities and Investments (continued)

As at August 31, 2021, the Company holds 4,574,436 shares (August 31, 2020 – 373,843) of Komo YUM and 34,769 share purchase warrants (August 31, 2020 – 373,843).

Investments

Translational Life Science Inc.

On February 4, 2020, the Company's former subsidiary, NeonMind, entered into share purchase agreements for the purchase of 7,285,000 common shares of Translational Life Science Inc. ("TLS"), in exchange for 15,000,000 units of NeonMind with a fair value of \$750,000. During the year ended November 30, 2020, the Company recognized an unrealized loss of \$750,000 on its investment in TLS, bringing its carrying value down to \$nil, as TLS is still in the early stages of development in its business and there is material uncertainty on the going concern of TLS and the marketability and liquidity of the shares. On December 30, 2020, the Company deconsolidated NeonMind, which resulted in the investment in TLS being derecognized from the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

4. Accounts Receivable

	August 31, 2021	November 30, 2020
Trade accounts receivable	\$ 74,942	\$ 256,057
Other receivables	153,568	256,698
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(7,773)	(131,244)
Total accounts receivable	\$ 220,737	\$ 381,511

The balance of other receivables includes GST receivable and accrued receivables.

5. Inventory

	August 31, 2021	November 30, 2020
Finished goods	\$ 356,438	\$ 382,155
Packaging and raw materials	345,134	788,334
	\$ 701,572	\$ 1,170,489

During the nine months ended August 31, 2021, the Company wrote down the value of inventory by \$437,671 (August 31, 2020 - \$69,467) to its net realizable value. On December 30, 2020, the Company deconsolidated its former subsidiary, NeonMind, which resulted in a decrease in inventory of \$17,155 on the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position at August 31, 2021.

6. Investment in Associate

Komo Plant Based Comfort Foods Inc. ("Komo Foods") (formerly Kingdom Brands Inc.)

Komo Foods is a plant-based food company engaged in the development, production, marketing, and distribution of a variety of plant-based frozen meals. On December 1, 2020, Komo Foods entered into a 1-for-4 reverse stock split of its issued and outstanding common shares. All common share amounts have been retroactively restated for the reverse stock split.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. Investment in Associate (continued)

In prior periods, the Company entered into two licensing agreements with Komo Foods and Komo Foods' subsidiary, Kingdom Brands Management Inc. ("Kingdom Management"). As consideration for the licensing agreements, the Company received a total of 4,500,000 shares of Komo Foods with a fair value of \$1,492,466. On March 9, 2020, the Company purchased an additional 416,667 units of Komo Foods for \$200,000 in a private placement, where each unit consists of one common share and one warrant exercisable at \$0.56 for a period of 24 months. The Company's ownership interest in Komo Foods was increased to approximately 20% at this time.

On May 31, 2021, Komo Foods entered into a merger agreement with Komo YUM. Prior to the merger, the Company had determined that it had significant influence in Komo Foods as it held 20% of the voting rights in Komo Foods, the Company and Komo Foods shared a common CFO, and the President and CEO of the Company is the spouse of a director of Komo Foods. Effective May 28, 2019, the Company's investment in Komo Foods was accounted for as an investment in an associate using the equity method. The equity method involves recording the initial investment at cost and subsequently adjusting the carrying value of the investment for the Company's proportionate share of the profit or loss, other comprehensive income or loss and any other changes in the associate's net assets, such as further investments or dividends.

During the nine months ended August 31, 2021, the Company recorded its proportionate loss from Komo Foods of \$213,234 (August 31, 2020 - \$196,409). During the year ended November 30, 2020, the Company recorded an impairment of \$1,073,263 on the value of its investment in Komo Foods. On December 30, 2020, the Company deconsolidated its former subsidiary NeonMind, which resulted in NeonMind's investment in Komo Foods with a carrying value of \$86,185 being derecognized from the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. The carrying value of the Company's investment in Komo Foods was \$125,437 prior to being reclassified as an investment recorded at fair value through profit and loss (Note 3) (November 30, 2020 - \$424,855). The difference between the carrying value of \$125,437 and the fair value of \$491,667 was recorded as a gain on reclassification of investment of \$366,260 on the condensed interim consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

Subsequent to the merger, the Company's shares of Komo Foods were exchanged one-to-one for Komo YUM shares and it was determined that the Company does not have significant influence over Komo YUM. As a result, the Company began accounting for the investment in Komo Foods at fair value through profit or loss (Note 3).

The following tables summarize the unaudited financial information of Komo Foods as of May 31, 2021 prior to the merger, and for the period then ended:

	May 31, 2021	November 30, 2020
Cash	\$ 384,995	\$ 21,157
Current assets	474,505	143,234
Total assets	477,734	143,234
Current and total liabilities	18,790	805,908

	Six months ended May 31, 2021 ¹	Nine months ended August 31, 2020	Three months ended August 31, 2020
Komo Foods net loss	\$ (1,955,755)	\$ (462,852)	\$ (70,394)

¹ Subsequent to May 31, 2021, the Company no longer recorded the investment in Komo Foods as an investment in associate using the equity method, therefore the net income subsequent to this period is not relevant to the measurement of the investment as it is recorded at fair value through profit and loss.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. Investment in Associate (continued)

NeonMind Biosciences Inc. ("NeonMind")

NeonMind is a company engaged in drug development research into potential therapeutic uses of psychedelic compounds and develops ready-to-consume packaged food products mixed with mushroom varieties.

On September 18, 2019, the Company purchased 1,000 common shares of NeonMind at \$0.005 per share for \$5.

On October 3, 2019, the Company received 30,000,000 common shares of NeonMind for the purchase of intangible assets with a fair value of \$32,400.

On October 18, 2019, the Company received 90,000,000 common shares of NeonMind pursuant to a license agreement with a fair value of \$97,200 whereby the Company granted a license for 128 product formulations to manufacture products infused with functional mushrooms for a term of 50 years.

On February 20, 2020, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, Urban Juve, was issued 6,250,000 common shares of NeonMind pursuant to a license agreement, for a fair value of \$500,000. The license agreement granted NeonMind a license to use, modify and sublicense extraction technology for the purpose of developing an extraction process for mushroom extract for a term of 25 years. The \$500,000 was initially recorded as deferred revenue and has been recognized over a period of 18 months from the date of the agreement (Note 11).

On May 6, 2020, the Company entered into a share cancellation agreement with NeonMind for the purpose of NeonMind having the share structure of a company more likely to meet stock exchange listing standards in preparation for the planned initial public offering. Pursuant to the agreement, NeonMind cancelled 55,000,000 common shares owned by the Company in exchange for 55,000,000 warrants granted to the Company, exercisable at \$0.20 per share for a period of 24 months from the date of issuance.

On October 21, 2020, the Company entered into a share cancellation agreement with NeonMind for the purpose of having the share structure of a company more likely to meet stock exchange listing standards in preparation for the planned initial public offering. Pursuant to the agreement, NeonMind cancelled 37,000,000 common shares owned by the Company for no consideration.

On October 21, 2020, Urban Juve entered into a share cancellation agreement with NeonMind for the purpose of having the share structure of a company more likely to meet stock exchange listing standards in preparation for the planned initial public offering. Pursuant to the agreement, NeonMind cancelled 937,500 common shares owned by Urban Juve for no consideration.

As of November 30, 2020, the Company held, directly and indirectly through its wholly owned subsidiary Urban Juve, a total of 33,313,500 common shares and 55,000,000 common share purchase warrants of NeonMind. On November 30, 2020, NeonMind had 66,430,500 common shares outstanding, of which the Company owned 33,313,500 common shares, representing 50.1% of the total common shares outstanding.

On December 30, 2020, NeonMind completed an initial public offering ("IPO"), issuing 46,000,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit. NeonMind's shares became listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the ticker symbol "NEON" on January 4, 2021. After the IPO, NeonMind had 112,430,500 common shares outstanding, of which the Company owned 33,313,500, representing 29.7% of the total common shares outstanding. Throughout the period ended August 31, 2021, NeonMind issued additional common shares, further diluting the Company's ownership.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. Investment in Associate (continued)

As a result of the completion of NeonMind's IPO, the Company assessed its ownership of NeonMind in accordance with *IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements* and reached the conclusion that the Company had lost control of NeonMind. The conclusion was reached based on several factors, primarily the decrease in ownership of NeonMind from 50.1% to 29.7%, as well as changes in rights due to changes in key management personnel. As a result, the Company performed a deconsolidation of NeonMind as at December 30, 2020, the date when control was lost. The fair value of the investment retained in NeonMind was calculated at the fair value at the date when control was lost, which was \$0.10 per share in alignment with the price of the IPO units issued on the same date.

The Company has determined that it has significant influence in NeonMind as it held 30% of the voting rights in NeonMind at December 31, 2020, and the Company and NeonMind share a common CFO. Effective December 31, 2020, the Company's investment in NeonMind was accounted for as an investment in associate using the equity method. The equity method involves recording the initial investment at cost and subsequently adjusting the carrying value of the investment for the Company's proportionate share of the profit or loss, other comprehensive income or loss and any other changes in the associate's net assets, such as further investments or dividends.

The Company has the same reporting date as NeonMind and was provided with the unaudited financial information of NeonMind for the period from December 31, 2020 to August 31, 2021 to calculate the portion of net loss attributable to the Company. During the period ended August 31, 2021, the Company sold 82,500 NeonMind shares which had a book value of \$8,250 for net proceeds of \$18,175, resulting in a gain on sale of \$9,925. During the period ended August 31, 2021, the Company recorded its proportionate loss from NeonMind of \$1,669,380.

As of August 31, 2021, the Company held 33,231,000 shares of NeonMind, which represented 27% ownership in NeonMind. The carrying value of the Company's investment in NeonMind as at August 31, 2021 was \$1,653,720. The Company's investment in NeonMind was recorded as a subsidiary at November 30, 2020.

The following tables summarize the unaudited financial information of NeonMind as of August 31, 2021 and for the period then ended:

	August 31, 2021
Cash	\$ 850,501
Current assets	1,351,146
Total assets	1,379,433
Current and total liabilities	942,167

	For the three months ended August 31, 2021	For the period from December 31, 2020 to August 31, 2021 ¹
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (1,433,437)	\$ (6,098,055)

¹ The net loss and comprehensive loss for the period from December 1 to December 30, 2020 was consolidated on the Company's condensed interim consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the period ended August 31, 2021.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. Investment in Associate (continued)

The following table outlines the carrying amount of the investments in Komo Foods and NeonMind as at August 31, 2021:

	Komo Foods	NeonMind	Total
Carrying value of investment, November 30, 2019	\$ 1,240,001	\$ –	\$ 1,240,001
Additions	615,000	–	615,000
Proportionate net loss	(356,883)	–	(356,883)
Impairment	(1,073,263)	–	(1,073,263)
Carrying value of investment, November 30, 2020	\$ 424,855	\$ –	\$ 424,855
Additions	–	3,331,350	3,331,350
Disposals	–	(8,250)	(8,250)
Proportionate net loss	(213,234)	(1,669,380)	(1,882,614)
Deconsolidation of NeonMind	(86,185)	–	(86,185)
Reclassification of Komo Foods	(125,436)	–	(125,436)
Carrying value of investment, August 31, 2021	\$ –	\$ 1,653,720	\$ 1,653,720

7. Right-of-use Assets and Lease Liabilities

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognized lease liabilities in relation to a lease for its office space which had previously been classified as an operating lease under the principles of *IAS 17 Leases* whereby lease payments were recorded as expenses as they were incurred. Under IFRS 16, the lease liability was measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments as at December 1, 2019, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liability on December 1, 2019 was 16%, which is the rate estimated by management on the Company's ability to source debt financing to fund its operations. The associated lease liability recognized on December 1, 2019 was \$229,117, and was applied using the modified retrospective approach in accordance with IFRS 16.

An associated right-of-use asset for the lease was measured at the amount equal to the lease liability on December 1, 2019. Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis. Lease liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

The Company entered into a second lease agreement for a warehouse facility commencing on March 1, 2020. The associated lease liability and right-of-use asset recognized upon commencement of the warehouse lease was \$100,130. The Company entered into a third lease agreement for a warehouse facility commencing on June 1, 2020. The associated lease liability and right-of-use asset recognized upon commencement of the warehouse lease was \$127,807.

	Office lease	Warehouse leases	Total
Right of Use Asset:			
Value of right of use asset, December 1, 2019	\$ 182,362	\$ –	\$ 182,362
Additions	–	100,130	100,130
Amortization	(54,709)	(15,019)	(69,728)
Right of use asset, November 30, 2020	\$ 127,653	\$ 85,111	\$ 212,764
Additions	–	127,807	127,807
Amortization	(41,031)	(21,411)	(62,442)
Right of use asset, August 31, 2021	\$ 86,622	\$ 191,507	\$ 278,129

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

7. Right-of-use Assets and Lease Liabilities (continued)

	Office lease	Warehouse leases	Total
Lease Liabilities:			
Lease liabilities recognized, December 1, 2019	\$ 229,117	\$ –	\$ 229,117
Additions	–	100,130	100,130
Lease payments	(83,474)	(21,915)	(105,389)
Lease interest	33,590	11,471	45,061
Lease liabilities, November 30, 2020	\$ 179,233	\$ 89,686	\$ 268,919
Additions	–	127,807	127,807
Lease payments	(69,411)	(31,239)	(100,650)
Lease interest	18,872	15,205	34,077
Lease liabilities, August 31, 2021	\$ 128,694	\$ 201,459	\$ 330,153
Current portion	77,475	36,911	114,386
Non-current portion	51,219	164,548	215,767
	\$ 128,694	\$ 201,459	\$ 330,153

At August 31, 2021, the Company's future lease payment obligations are as follows:

	Office lease	Warehouse leases	Total
Year ended November 30, 2021	\$ 92,548	\$ 66,516	\$ 159,064
Year ended November 30, 2022	53,986	66,516	120,502
Year ended November 30, 2023	–	66,516	66,516
Year ended November 30, 2024	–	51,906	51,906
Year ended November 30, 2025	–	27,972	27,972
	\$ 146,534	\$ 279,426	\$ 425,960

8. Equipment

	Computers	Furniture and display	Phone equipment	Leasehold Equipment improvements	Total
Cost:					
Balance, November 30, 2019	\$ 97,552	\$ 112,339	\$ 2,378	\$ 13,807	\$ 229,826
Additions	1,375	48,270	–	23,250	72,844
Balance, November 30, 2020	\$ 98,927	\$ 160,609	\$ 2,378	\$ 37,057	\$ 375,565
Additions	3,696	–	–	2,650	6,346
Balance, August 31, 2021	\$ 102,623	\$ 160,609	\$ 2,378	\$ 39,707	\$ 381,911
Accumulated depreciation:					
Balance, November 30, 2019	\$ 61,112	\$ 21,435	\$ 754	\$ 1,927	\$ 85,463
Additions	26,263	48,173	477	3,866	17,495
Balance, November 30, 2020	\$ 87,375	\$ 69,608	\$ 1,231	\$ 5,793	\$ 181,737
Additions	13,596	32,708	357	8,111	18,996
Balance, August 31, 2021	\$ 100,971	\$ 102,316	\$ 1,588	\$ 13,904	\$ 36,726
Carrying amounts:					
As at November 30, 2020	\$ 11,552	\$ 91,001	\$ 1,147	\$ 31,264	\$ 58,864
As at August 31, 2021	\$ 1,652	\$ 58,293	\$ 790	\$ 25,803	\$ 39,868

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

9. Intangible Assets

	Product Formulations	Customer Relationships	Brand Name	Website Development Costs	Total
Cost:					
Balance, November 30, 2019	\$ 32,400	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 155,557	\$ 187,957
Additions	720,000	81,000	510,000	65,012	1,376,012
Impairment	–	–	–	(155,557)	(155,557)
Balance, November 30, 2020	752,400	81,000	510,000	65,012	1,408,412
Deconsolidated (Note 6)	(32,400)	–	–	–	(32,400)
Balance, August 31, 2021	<u>\$ 720,000</u>	<u>\$ 81,000</u>	<u>\$ 510,000</u>	<u>\$ 65,012</u>	<u>\$ 1,376,012</u>
Accumulated depreciation:					
Balance, November 30, 2019	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 26,154	\$ 26,154
Additions	16,872	1,649	–	890	19,411
Impairment	–	–	–	(26,154)	(26,154)
Balance, November 30, 2020	16,872	1,649	–	890	19,411
Additions	67,500	8,678	–	16,268	92,446
Deconsolidated (Note 6)	(4,050)	–	–	–	(4,050)
Balance, August 31, 2021	<u>\$ 80,322</u>	<u>\$ 10,327</u>	<u>\$ –</u>	<u>\$ 17,158</u>	<u>\$ 107,807</u>
Carrying amounts:					
As at November 30, 2020	\$ 735,528	\$ 79,351	\$ 510,000	\$ 64,122	\$ 1,389,001
As at August 31, 2021	<u>\$ 639,678</u>	<u>\$ 70,673</u>	<u>\$ 510,000</u>	<u>\$ 47,854</u>	<u>\$ 1,268,205</u>

During the year ended November 30, 2020, additions to product formulations, customer relationships and brand name were related to the Company's business combination (Note 10). There were no additions to product formulations, customer relationships, or brand name during the nine months ended August 31, 2021.

Product formulations are amortized over an estimated useful life of 8 years. Customer relationships are amortized over an estimated useful life of 7 years. The Company will periodically evaluate these assets to assess whether their value has become impaired over time.

Brand name is determined to have an indefinite useful life. The Company will periodically evaluate these assets to assess whether any evidence arises to support a determinable useful life, or whether their value has become impaired over time.

Website development costs are related to the development of e-commerce websites for the sale of products. Website development costs are amortized over a useful life of 3 years upon website launch. During the year ended November 30, 2020, the Company assessed impairment on two e-commerce websites and recognized impairment loss on website development costs of \$129,403. There was no impairment loss recorded during the nine months ended August 31, 2021.

10. Business Combination and Goodwill

On September 1, 2020, the Company entered into an agreement with Jusu Body Inc. and Jusu Life Inc. to lease its e-commerce website for monthly fees of \$100, and to purchase all of their finished goods inventory for distribution through its e-commerce website and wholesale channels. Pursuant to the agreement, the Company issued 277,777 share units with a fair value of \$23,810. Each share unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.11 for a period of two years.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

10. Business Combination and Goodwill (continued)

On October 9, 2020, the Company entered into an acquisition agreement with Jusu Body Inc., Jusu Bars Inc. and Jusu CBD Inc. (collectively, "Jusu") for the purchase of Jusu's remaining inventory, equipment for its retail location in Victoria, BC, and other intangible assets including primarily the brand names, product formulas and customer lists. Pursuant to the agreement, the Company issued 22,000,000 share units which were comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.10 per share for a period of two years. The total fair value of the share units was \$2,196,066, of which \$1,355,700 was allocated to the fair value of common shares and \$840,366 was allocated to the fair value of the warrants. 3,000,000 of the share units were subject to holdback conditions for the purpose of ensuring that Jusu was discharged from certain security registrations. As of August 31, 2021, the holdback amount had not been released to Jusu.

In addition, there is a contingent consideration payable of an additional 2,500,000 units of the Company if within three years, the quarterly or annual financial statements for any period indicate that the Company has generated \$5 million in gross revenues through the sale of Jusu products. Each unit will be comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at a price equal to the closing price of the shares on the date of issuance. The fair value of the contingent consideration was \$31,420 and was determined by an independent valuation.

The Company has determined this transaction is a business combination as the assets and processes acquired from Jusu constitute a business. The transaction was accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting, whereby the assets acquired were recorded at their estimated fair value at the acquisition date.

The allocation of the purchase price to the total fair value of net assets acquired is as follows:

	<u>Fair value</u>
Consideration paid:	
Common shares issued pursuant to Sep 1, 2020 agreement	\$ 23,810
Common shares issued pursuant to Oct 9, 2020 agreement	1,355,700
Warrants issued pursuant to Oct 9, 2020 agreement	840,366
Fair value of contingent consideration	<u>31,420</u>
Gross consideration	2,251,296
Amount allocated to GST	<u>(107,205)</u>
Net consideration	<u>\$ 2,144,091</u>
Net identifiable assets acquired:	
Inventory	\$ 275,283
Equipment	23,250
Intangible assets – customer relationships	81,000
Intangible assets – brand name	510,000
Intangible assets – product formulations	<u>720,000</u>
	<u>\$ 1,609,533</u>
Purchase price allocation:	
Net identifiable assets acquired	1,609,533
Goodwill	<u>534,558</u>
	<u>\$ 2,144,091</u>

Goodwill arising from the acquisition represents expected synergies, future income, and growth potential of Jusu.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

11. Deferred Revenue

The Company recorded the following deferred revenue pursuant to licensing agreements and client deposits and retainers:

	Balance, November 30, 2020	Additions	Recognized in profit and loss	Balance, August 31, 2021
Current liabilities:				
Vert Infrastructure Ltd.	\$ 175,342	\$ –	\$ (175,342)	\$ –
NeonMind Biosciences Inc.	–	160,695	(160,695)	–
Client deposits & retainers	21,661	60,415	(9,284)	72,792
Loyalty program & gift cards	–	305	(156)	149
Total deferred revenue	<u>\$ 197,003</u>	<u>\$ 221,415</u>	<u>\$ (345,477)</u>	<u>\$ 72,941</u>

On February 12, 2020, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, Urban Juve, entered into a license agreement with NeonMind whereby Urban Juve granted NeonMind a license to use, modify and sublicense extraction technology for the purpose of developing an extraction process for mushroom extract for a term of 25 years. Pursuant to the agreement, NeonMind issued 6,250,000 common shares with a fair value of \$500,000 to Urban Juve. The fair value of the shares received has been recognized as revenue over a period of eighteen months. During the nine months ended August 31, 2021, the final portion of revenue was recognized with \$nil remaining in deferred revenue at period-end. As at August 31, 2021, the Company's ownership in NeonMind was recorded as an investment in associate using the equity method (Note 6). As at November 30, 2020, NeonMind was recorded as a consolidated subsidiary of the Company, and therefore the balance of deferred revenue was eliminated upon consolidation at year-end.

On June 11, 2018, the Company entered into a license and distribution agreement with Vert Infrastructure Ltd. ("Vert"), whereby the Company granted an exclusive right to sell certain proprietary wellness products in Italy, and a license to use certain related trademarks and other intellectual property owned by the Company, for a term of three years. In consideration for the license and distribution rights, Vert paid an initial fee of \$1,000,000 through the issuance of 2,500,000 units, with each unit consisting of one common share of Vert and one-half of one share purchase warrant. Each share purchase warrant is exercisable into one common share of Vert at an exercise price of \$0.55 per share for a period of eighteen months. The initial fee of \$1,000,000 has been recognized as revenue over the 3-year term of the agreement. During the nine months ended August 31, 2021, the final portion of revenue was recognized with \$nil remaining in deferred revenue at period-end.

12. Convertible Debentures

Proceeds from issue of convertible debentures (900 at \$1,000)	\$ 900,000
Transaction costs – cash	(166,840)
Net proceeds	<u>733,160</u>
Transaction costs – non-cash	(36,195)
Amount classified as equity	(34,041)
Fair value of warrants attached to units	(72,440)
Accrued interest	-
Carrying amount of liability at August 31, 2021	<u>\$ 590,484</u>

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

12. Convertible Debentures (continued)

On August 31, 2021, the Company issued 900 convertible debenture units at a price of \$1,000 per unit for gross proceeds of \$900,000. Each unit consists of a repayable note with a value of \$1,000 (the “Debentures”) and 12,500 warrants to purchase common shares of the Company. The Debentures bear interest at a rate of 10% per annum on an accrual basis from issuance, calculated and payable semi-annually in arrears on May 31 and November 30 of each year with each such payment commencing on November 30, 2021.

The Debentures have a redemption date that is 24 months from the date of issuance and are convertible in full or in part, at the holders’ option, into common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.08 per common share, at any time prior to their redemption. Each warrant will entitle the holder thereof to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.11 per share for a period of 36 months from the date of issue.

In connection with the issuance of the convertible debentures, the Company paid broker fees of \$85,840, commission fees of \$81,000 and granted 1,012,500 agent’s options (the “Agent’s Options”) with a fair value of \$36,195 entitling the holder to purchase a unit of the Company (the “Agent’s Option Unit”) at \$0.08 per Agent’s Option until August 31, 2024. Each Agent’s Option Unit consists of one common share of the Company (each, an “Agent’s Option Share”) and one share purchase warrant (each, an “Agent’s Option Warrant”). Each Agent’s Option Warrant further entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.11 for a period of 36 months from the Agent’s Options issue date of August 31, 2021. The estimated fair value associated with the Agent’s Options granted was determined using the Black-Scholes Pricing model with the following assumptions: stock price at grant date of \$0.055; an annualized volatility of 120%; an expected life of 3 years; a dividend yield of 0%; an expected forfeiture rate of 0%; and a risk-free rate of 0.53%.

13. Related Party Transactions

During the three and nine months ended August 31, 2021 and 2020, compensation of key management personnel and directors were as follows:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	August 31, 2021	August 31, 2020	August 31, 2021	August 31, 2020
Consulting fees	\$ 97,576	\$ 40,550	\$ 267,094	\$ 146,659
Share-based compensation	60,938	209,176	681,194	887,683
Wages	67,712	166,900	192,545	665,415
	<u>\$ 226,226</u>	<u>\$ 416,626</u>	<u>\$ 1,140,833</u>	<u>\$ 1,699,757</u>

During the nine months ended August 31, 2021, the Company recognized consulting revenue of \$315,870 (August 31, 2020 - \$nil) from an associated company, Komo YUM and its subsidiary, Komo Foods. As at August 31, 2021, the Company was owed \$12,823 (November 30, 2020 – \$55,722) from Komo YUM, which was included in accounts receivable, and is unsecured, non-interest bearing, and due on demand. At August 31, 2021, the Company held \$60,000 in deposits from Komo YUM and Komo Foods (November 30, 2020 - \$16,525), which is included in deferred revenue and deposits.

On February 20, 2020, the Company entered into a license agreement with Komo Foods (a subsidiary of Komo YUM) whereby the Company granted a non-exclusive license to the Company’s proprietary mushroom extraction technology to Komo Foods for use in the United States. Pursuant to the license agreement, the Company received 1,250,000 common shares of Komo Foods, with a fair value of \$415,000, which was recognized in licensing and product sales revenue during the year ended November 30, 2020.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

13. Related Party Transactions (continued)

During the nine months ended August 31, 2021, the Company recognized licensing revenue of \$160,695 (August 31, 2020 - \$nil), consulting revenue of \$270,982 (August 31, 2020 - \$nil) and interest income of \$26,814 (August 31, 2020 - \$nil) from an associated company, NeonMind. As at August 31, 2021, the Company was owed \$744,804 from NeonMind, of which \$692,044 was included in due from related parties and \$52,760 was included in accounts receivable. This balance in due from related parties includes a promissory note balance of \$691,245 for previously advanced payment which is unsecured, bears interest at 5% compounded annually, and is due on February 28, 2022. The remaining \$800 is unsecured, non-interest bearing, and due on demand. The balance in accounts receivable is comprised of interest receivable of \$52,760 relating to the promissory note. At August 31, 2021, the Company held \$10,000 in deposits from NeonMind (November 30, 2020 - \$nil), which is included in deferred revenue and deposits. During the year ended November 30, 2020, NeonMind was a consolidated subsidiary of the Company and therefore the balance owed from NeonMind at year-end was eliminated upon consolidation.

On February 12, 2020, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, Urban Juve entered into a license agreement with NeonMind whereby Urban Juve granted NeonMind a license to use, modify and sublicense extraction technology for the purpose of developing an extraction process for mushroom extract. Pursuant to the agreement, NeonMind issued 6,250,000 common shares with a fair value of \$500,000 to Urban Juve. The fair value of the shares received has been recognized as revenue over a period of eighteen months, which is the expected period of completion of the Company's performance obligation under IFRS 15. During the nine months ended August 31, 2021, \$160,695 was recognized as revenue on the condensed interim consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss. During the period from December 1, 2020 to December 30, 2020 and the nine months ended August 31, 2020, NeonMind was a consolidated subsidiary of the Company and therefore the revenue recorded during these prior periods was eliminated upon consolidation.

At August 31, 2021, the Company owed \$130,445 (November 30, 2020 - \$nil) to directors and officers of the Company, \$70,776 of which is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities and \$59,669 of which is included in due to related parties. These amounts are unsecured and non-interest bearing.

14. Share Capital

Authorized: unlimited number of common shares without par value.

During the nine months ended August 31, 2021, the Company completed the following transactions:

- (a) Issuance of 400,000 common shares for proceeds of \$40,000 pursuant to the exercise of stock options. The fair value of the stock options of \$29,271 was transferred from equity reserves to share capital upon exercise.
- (b) Issuance of 10,140,569 common shares for proceeds of \$826,342 pursuant to the exercise of share purchase warrants. The fair value of the share purchase warrants of \$34,850 was transferred from equity reserves to share capital upon exercise.
- (c) Issuance of 2,613,635 common shares pursuant to the conversion of 2,613,635 special warrants. The fair value of the warrants of \$143,750 was transferred from special warrants reserve to share capital upon conversion.
- (d) Issuance of 500,000 common shares with a fair value of \$60,000 in exchange for advertising services.
- (e) Issuance of 2,344,629 common shares with a fair value of \$216,593 for the settlement of debt of \$227,463, resulting in a gain on settlement of accounts payable of \$10,870.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

14. Share Capital (continued)

- (f) Issuance of 937,499 units with a fair value of \$64,088 to settle debt of \$64,728, resulting in a gain on settlement of accounts payable of \$640. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.08 per share for a period of twelve months.

During the nine months ended August 31, 2020, the Company completed the following transactions:

- (g) Issuance of 1,000,000 units at \$0.25 per unit for proceeds of \$250,000 pursuant to the completion of a non-brokered private placement. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.265 per share for a period of one year.
- (h) Issuance of 120,000 common shares for proceeds of \$12,000 pursuant to the exercise of stock options. The fair value of the stock options of \$8,194 was transferred from equity reserves to share capital upon exercise.
- (i) Issuance of 2,803,332 common shares for proceeds of \$564,320 pursuant to the exercise of share purchase warrants.
- (j) Issuance of 33,299,681 common shares pursuant to the conversion of 33,299,681 special warrants. The fair value of the warrants of \$4,299,436 was transferred from special warrants reserve to share capital and equity reserves upon conversion.
- (k) Issuance of 156,250 units at \$0.16 per unit for proceeds of \$25,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.16 per share for a period of one year.
- (l) Issuance of 200,000 units in exchange for consulting services with a fair value of \$32,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.16 per share for a period of one year.
- (m) Issuance of 7,000,000 units at \$0.10 per unit for proceeds of \$700,000 pursuant to the completion of a non-brokered private placement. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.11 per share for a period of two years.

15. Share Purchase Warrants

The following table summarizes the continuity of the Company's share purchase warrants:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, November 30, 2019	39,795,907	\$ 1.25
Issued	70,296,894	0.13
Exercised	(2,803,332)	0.20
Expired	(20,319,032)	1.89
Balance, November 30, 2020	86,970,437	\$ 0.23
Issued	15,813,634	0.10
Exercised	(10,140,569)	0.08
Expired	(37,154,728)	0.31
Balance, August 31, 2021	55,488,774	\$ 0.16

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

15. Share Purchase Warrants (continued)

As at August 31, 2021, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding:

Number of warrants outstanding	Exercise price	Expiry date
1,400,000	\$ 0.37	September 13, 2021
2,090,500	\$ 0.30	October 7, 2021
7,000,000	\$ 0.11	June 29, 2022
937,499	\$ 0.08	July 14, 2022
13,000	\$ 0.10	July 29, 2022
6,847,498	\$ 0.11	July 29, 2022
277,777	\$ 0.11	September 8, 2022
19,000,000	\$ 0.10	October 9, 2022
5,460,000	\$ 0.50	October 30, 2023
200,000	\$ 0.34	January 3, 2024
1,012,500	\$ 0.08	August 31, 2024
11,250,000	\$ 0.11	August 31, 2024
<u>55,488,774</u>		

Special Warrants

During the nine months ended August 31, 2021, the Company completed the following transactions:

- (a) On December 3, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 2,295,454 special warrants at \$0.055 per special warrant for proceeds of \$126,250 and 318,181 special warrants issued for services with a fair value of \$17,500. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share and one share purchase warrant of the Company on the earlier of: (a) three business days following the delivery of a prospectus supplement in compliance with applicable Canadian securities laws; and (b) four months and one day from the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.07 per share for a period of six months from the date of the issuance.

During the nine months ended August 31, 2020, the Company completed the following transactions:

- (b) On December 6, 2019, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 1,262,500 units at \$0.20 per unit for proceeds of \$252,500. Each unit consisted of one special warrant and one warrant. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share on the earlier of: (a) three business days following the delivery of a prospectus supplement in compliance with applicable Canadian securities laws; and (b) four months and one day from the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.25 per share for a period of six months from the date of the issuance.
- (c) On December 20, 2019, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 1,731,291 units at \$0.25 per unit for proceeds of \$432,823. Each unit consisted of one special warrant and one warrant. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share on the earlier of: (a) three business days following the delivery of a prospectus supplement in compliance with applicable Canadian securities laws; and (b) four months and one day from the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.265 per share for a period of six months from the date of the issuance.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

15. Share Purchase Warrants (continued)

- (d) On January 3, 2020 and January 7, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 2,133,332 units at \$0.15 per unit for proceeds of \$320,000. Each unit consisted of one special warrant and one warrant. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share on the earlier of: (a) three business days following the delivery of a prospectus supplement in compliance with applicable Canadian securities laws; and (b) four months and one day from the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.195 per share for a period of six months from the date of the issuance.
- (e) On January 3, 2020, the Company issued 350,000 units at \$0.15 per unit to settle accounts payable of \$52,500. Each unit consisted of one special warrant and one warrant. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share on the earlier of: (a) three business days following the delivery of a prospectus supplement in compliance with applicable Canadian securities laws; and (b) four months and one day from the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.195 per share for a period of six months from the date of the issuance.
- (f) On February 6, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 226,071 units at \$0.28 per unit for proceeds of \$63,300. Each unit consisted of one special warrant and one warrant. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share on the earlier of: (a) three business days following the delivery of a prospectus supplement in compliance with applicable Canadian securities laws; and (b) four months and one day from the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.29 per share for a period of 12 months from the date of the issuance.
- (g) On February 14, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 1,363,300 units at \$0.20 per unit for proceeds of \$272,660. Each unit consisted of one special warrant and one warrant. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share on the earlier of: (a) three business days following the delivery of a prospectus supplement in compliance with applicable Canadian securities laws; and (b) four months and one day from the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.26 per share for a period of 4 months from the date of the issuance.
- (h) On March 6, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 3,840,625 units at \$0.16 per unit for proceeds of \$614,500. Each unit consisted of one special warrant and one warrant. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share on the earlier of: (a) the first business day following the day on which a receipt for the final prospectus has been issue by or on behalf of the last of the securities regulatory authorities in the Provinces of British Columbia and Alberta; and (b) the third anniversary of the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.20 per share for a period of 9 months from the date of the issuance.
- (i) On April 2, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 5,000,000 units at \$0.10 per unit for proceeds of \$500,000. Each unit consisted of one special warrant and one warrant. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share on the earlier of: (a) the first business day following the day on which a receipt for the final prospectus has been issue by or on behalf of the last of the securities regulatory authorities in the Provinces of British Columbia and Alberta; and (b) the third anniversary of the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.13 per share for a period of 12 months from the date of the issuance.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

15. Share Purchase Warrants (continued)

- (j) On May 1, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 5,000,000 units at \$0.10 per unit for proceeds of \$500,000. Each unit consisted of one special warrant and one warrant. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share on the earlier of: (a) the first business day following the day on which a receipt for the final prospectus has been issued by or on behalf of the last of the securities regulatory authorities in the Provinces of British Columbia and Alberta; and (b) the third anniversary of the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.13 per share for a period of 12 months from the date of the issuance.
- (k) On June 9, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 4,556,817 units at \$0.11 per unit for proceeds of \$501,250. Each unit consisted of one special warrant and one warrant. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share on the earlier of: (a) three business days following the delivery of a prospectus supplement in compliance with applicable Canadian securities laws; and (b) four months and one day from the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.135 per share for a period of six months from the date of the issuance.
- (l) On June 9, 2020, the Company issued 835,747 units at \$0.11 per unit to settle accounts payable of \$91,934. Each unit consisted of one special warrant and one warrant. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share on the earlier of: (a) three business days following the delivery of a prospectus supplement in compliance with applicable Canadian securities laws; and (b) four months and one day from the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.135 per share for a period of six months from the date of the issuance.
- (m) On July 29, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 3,798,221 units at \$0.10 per unit for proceeds of \$379,822. Each unit consisted of one special warrant and one warrant. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share on the earlier of: (a) three business days following the delivery of a prospectus supplement in compliance with applicable Canadian securities laws; and (b) four months and one day from the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.11 per share for a period of six months from the date of the issuance. Pursuant to the special warrant issuance, the Company paid finder's fees of \$1,300 and issued 13,000 finder's options with a fair value of \$730. Each finder's option is exercisable without payment of additional consideration for one finder's warrant, exercisable at \$0.10 per unit for a period of two years. The estimated fair value associated with the finder's options granted was determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: stock price at grant date of \$0.10; an annualized volatility of 109%; an expected life of 2 years; a dividend yield of 0%; a forfeiture rate of 0%; and a risk-free rate of 0.23%.
- (n) On July 29, 2020, the Company issued 3,201,777 units at \$0.10 per unit to settle accounts payable of \$320,178. Each unit consisted of one special warrant and one warrant. Each special warrant entitles the holder to acquire, without additional payment, one common share on the earlier of: (a) three business days following the delivery of a prospectus supplement in compliance with applicable Canadian securities laws; and (b) four months and one day from the date of issuance of the special warrants. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.11 per share for a period of six months from the date of the issuance.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

16. Stock Options

On May 15, 2017, the Company adopted an incentive stock option plan. Pursuant to the Company's stock option plan, directors may, from time to time, authorize the issuance of options to directors, officers, employees, and consultants of the Company. The terms of the granted stock options as well as the vesting conditions are at the sole discretion of the directors.

The following table summarizes the continuity of the Company's stock options:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, November 30, 2019	13,597,828	\$ 0.46
Granted	6,528,000	0.17
Exercised	(120,000)	0.10
Expired/cancelled	(2,774,167)	0.39
Outstanding, November 30, 2020	17,231,661	\$ 0.37
Granted	9,135,000	0.15
Exercised	(400,000)	0.10
Expired/cancelled	(3,306,833)	0.23
Outstanding, August 31, 2021	22,659,828	\$ 0.31
Exercisable, August 31, 2021	19,781,904	\$ 0.33

Additional information regarding stock options outstanding and exercisable as at August 31, 2021, is as follows:

Range of exercise prices	Stock options outstanding	Stock options exercisable	Weighted average remaining contracted life (years)
\$ 0.10 – 0.17	10,555,000	8,282,000	3.94
\$ 0.20 – 0.29	4,317,500	3,790,000	2.66
\$ 0.31 – 0.40	2,610,000	2,603,333	1.02
\$ 0.50 – 0.58	1,370,028	1,338,771	0.57
\$ 0.62 – 0.69	2,263,000	2,236,000	2.08
\$ 0.70 – 0.78	1,544,300	1,531,800	2.46
	22,659,828	19,781,904	2.87

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

16. Stock Options (continued)

Share-based compensation expense is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. During the nine months ended August 31, 2021, the Company recognized share-based compensation expense of \$964,291 (August 31, 2020 - \$1,231,489) in equity reserves, of which \$681,194 (August 31, 2020 - \$887,683) pertains to directors and officers of the Company. The weighted average fair value of options granted during the nine months ended August 31, 2021, was \$0.10 (August 31, 2020 - \$0.12) per share. The weighted average share price for stock options exercised was \$0.13 (August 31, 2020 - \$0.26). Weighted average assumptions used in calculating the fair value of share-based compensation expense, assuming no expected dividends or forfeitures, are as follows:

	2021	2020
Risk-free interest rate	0.75%	0.84%
Dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected volatility	122%	109%
Expected life (years)	4.88	4.79

As at August 31, 2021, there was \$111,864 (November 30, 2020 - \$195,213) of unrecognized share-based compensation related to unvested stock options.

17. Loss of Control and Disposal of Subsidiary

On December 30, 2020, the Company concluded that control over its former subsidiary, NeonMind, had been lost (Note 6). As a result, the Company deconsolidated NeonMind on the date when control was lost. The Company consolidated NeonMind's income statement from December 1 to December 30, 2020. The deconsolidation consisted of the Company derecognizing the assets and liabilities of NeonMind at the date when control was lost, derecognizing the carrying amount of the non-controlling interest in NeonMind, recognizing the fair value of the investment retained in NeonMind, and recognizing the resulting difference as a gain in the condensed interim consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss. The fair value of the investment retained in NeonMind was calculated at the fair value at the date when control was lost, which was \$0.10 per share in alignment with the price of the IPO units issued on the same date.

The gain on loss of control of the subsidiary was calculated as follows:

	December 30, 2020
Fair value of retained investment	\$ 3,331,350
Less: carrying value of net assets	(2,932,367)
Less: adjustment to carrying value of retained investment	2,536,748
Less: accumulated non-controlling interest	747,057
Total gain on loss of control of subsidiary	<u>\$ 3,682,788</u>
The gain is comprised of:	
Gain on loss of control of subsidiary	\$ 2,876,016
Gain on retained investment	806,772
Total gain on loss of control of subsidiary	<u>\$ 3,682,788</u>

On December 15, 2020, the Company dissolved its wholly owned subsidiary, UJ Asia Limited ("UJ Asia"). As a result of deregistering the former subsidiary, the Company derecognized the net liability of UJ Asia of \$2,623. As there were no proceeds received upon the disposal of the subsidiary to offset the value of UJ Asia's net assets, the Company recorded a loss of \$2,623 on the condensed interim consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended August 31, 2021.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

18. Non-controlling Interest

The following table presents the summarized financial information about the Company's subsidiary, NeonMind, that had a non-controlling interest of 50% at November 30, 2020. During the nine months ended August 31, 2021, the Company lost control of NeonMind and deconsolidated the entity on December 30, 2020 (Notes 6 and 17). As at August 31, 2021, NeonMind is recorded using the equity method of accounting. This information represents amounts before intercompany eliminations.

	December 30, 2020	November 30, 2020
Summarized statement of financial position:		
Current assets	\$ 3,815,574	\$ 95,364
Current liabilities	997,742	296,067
Current net assets (liabilities)	2,817,832	(200,703)
Non-current assets	114,535	114,535
Non-current liabilities	-	691,245
Non-current net assets (liabilities)	114,535	(576,710)
Net assets (liabilities)	\$ 2,932,367	\$ (777,413)
Accumulated non-controlling interest	\$ (747,057)	\$ (548,080)

NeonMind was incorporated under the laws of the province of British Columbia, Canada, on September 18, 2019.

	For the period from December 1 to December 30, 2020 ¹	Nine months ended August 31, 2020
Summarized statement of comprehensive loss:		
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (399,135)	\$ (845,237)
Loss allocated to non-controlling interests	\$ (198,977)	\$ (93,285)

¹ The Company performed a deconsolidation of NeonMind on December 30, 2020 (Note 6).

19. Capital Management

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments, based on the funds available to the Company, to support the general operations of the Company and facilitate the liquidity needs of its operations. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company defines capital to include its working capital position, share capital, special warrant reserve, and equity reserves.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the nine months ended August 31, 2021. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

20. Supplemental Disclosures

	August 31, 2021	August 31, 2020
Non-cash investing and financing activities:		
Fair value of broker's warrants issued as finder's fees	\$ -	\$ 42,424
Special warrants issued for settlement of accounts payable	17,500	464,611
Shares issued for services and to settle accounts payable	276,593	-
Units received for settlement of accounts receivable	-	32,561
Units issued for investment	-	750,000
Units issued for settlement of accounts payable	64,088	-
Reclassification of equity reserves for exercise of options and warrants	64,121	8,194
Convertible debenture issuance costs	36,195	-
Warrants attached to convertible debentures	72,440	-

21. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Fair Values

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis were presented on the Company's consolidated statement of financial position as at August 31, 2021, as follows:

	Fair Value Measurements Using			Balance August 31, 2021
	Quoted prices in active markets for identical instruments (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	
Marketable securities	\$ 457,444	\$ 43	\$ -	\$ 457,487
Investment in associate	-	1,653,720	-	1,653,720
	\$ 457,444	\$ 1,653,763	\$ -	\$ 2,111,207

The fair values of other financial instruments, including cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease liabilities, loans payable, and amounts due from and to related parties, approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these instruments.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counter-party default on its obligation. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to accounts receivable. The Company minimizes its credit risk associated with its cash balance by dealing with major financial institutions in Canada, and has no other significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Accounts receivable is primarily comprised of trade accounts receivable. For accounts receivable, the Company limits its exposure to credit risk by dealing with what management believes to be financially sound counter parties. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

21. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

Foreign Exchange Rate and Interest Rate Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk to the extent that the following monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in US dollars:

	August 31, 2021 USD	August 31, 2020 USD
Cash	\$ 4,291	\$ 668
Accounts receivable	-	1,816
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(100,759)	(89,061)
Net exposure	<u>\$ (96,468)</u>	<u>\$ (86,577)</u>
Canadian dollar equivalent	<u>\$ (121,714)</u>	<u>\$ (112,914)</u>

A 10% change in the foreign exchange rate of US dollars is not expected to have a material impact on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. The Company is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash balances and adjusting its operating budget and expenditure. Liquidity requirements are managed based on expected cash flows to ensure that there are sufficient funds to meet short-term and specific obligations.

Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to its marketable securities, which consists of common shares and warrants held in publicly-traded companies and is dependent upon the market price or the fair value of the common shares for those companies. The market price or the fair value of the common shares of those companies can fluctuate significantly, and there is no assurance that the future market price or the fair value of those companies will not decrease significantly.

22. Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments

The Company has entered into multiple non-cancellable binding purchase orders for operational items that have yet to be fulfilled as of August 31, 2021, as well as various agreements for warehousing and consulting. The Company's annual contractual commitments for the next five years related to these items are as follows:

	Payments Due by Period			
	1 Year	2-3 Years	4-5 Years	Total
Lease payment obligations	\$ 159,064	\$ 187,018	\$ 79,878	\$ 425,960
Services contracts	3,000	-	-	3,000
Loans	-	80,000	-	80,000
Convertible debentures	-	900,000	-	900,000
	<u>\$ 162,064</u>	<u>\$ 1,167,018</u>	<u>\$ 79,878</u>	<u>\$ 1,408,960</u>

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

22. Commitments and Contingencies (continued)

Loan:

The Company received an interest free Canada Emergency Business Account loan of \$120,000. If the Company repays \$80,000 by December 31, 2022, the remaining \$40,000 will be forgiven. If any portion of the loan is unpaid by December 31, 2022, the balance of the loan will convert to a 5% interest term loan with extended maturity to December 31, 2025.

Convertible debentures:

The debenture holders have the option at any time prior to the maturity date on August 31, 2023, to convert in whole or in part being \$1,000 or an integral multiple thereof, of the principal amount of the Debenture into common shares of the Company (Note 12). On maturity, the Company shall satisfy its obligation to pay the principal amount of the Debentures which have matured in cash.

Other Commitments:

On January 22, 2021, the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, Urban Juve, entered into an agreement with a sales broker to represent the brand and all products sold by Urban Juve. The agreement appointed the broker as a sales representative agent to solicit orders for the products in the U.S.A., Australia, Japan and any additional regions mutually agreed to by both parties. For the first nine months of the agreement, Urban Juve will compensate the broker in the amount of the higher of: 8% of gross retailer generated sales or USD\$6,800. From the tenth month onward, Urban Juve will compensate the broker in the amount of 8% of gross retailer generated sales. The contract shall continue for an indefinite term until terminated by either party. If the agreement is terminated without cause, Urban Juve shall pay to the broker the amount equal to the last three months compensation due during the ninety-day written notice period.

On September 2, 2017, the Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, Urban Juve, entered into an Asset Purchase and Distribution Agreement whereby Urban Juve was granted exclusive and international distribution rights to various plant and root-based products developed by a supplier. The term of the agreement is for twenty years and will be automatically renewed for twenty additional years unless terminated by the parties. As consideration for the distribution rights, the Company issued 3,600,000 common shares with a fair value of \$180,000, paid an initial payment of \$6,000 on the effective date of the agreement, and paid a second payment of \$30,000 upon completion of the initial public offering by the Company. Urban Juve will also pay a royalty fee of 10% of the net revenues from the sale of any products under the agreement.

On December 30, 2017, Urban Juve entered into an Asset Purchase and Distribution Agreement whereby Urban Juve would be granted exclusive Canadian distribution rights to various plant and root-based products developed by a supplier. The term of the agreement is for twenty years and will be automatically renewed for twenty additional years unless terminated by the parties. As consideration for the distribution rights, the Company paid \$50,000 on the effective date of the agreement. Urban Juve will also pay a royalty fee of 10% of the net revenues (as defined in the agreement) from the sale of any products under the agreement.

Contingencies:

On February 26, 2021, a claim was commenced against the Company and 8931429 Canada Inc. (formerly Jusu Bars Inc.), which sold its assets to the Company during the year ended November 30, 2020 (see Note 10), regarding the failure of 8931429 Canada Inc., to pay rent on its retail unit located in Calgary, Alberta. The landlord is seeking payment for the amounts owing in arrears and damages for breach of contract. The Company believes this claim lacks merit and intends to defend this claim. Due to the uncertainty of timing and the amount of estimated future cash outflows relating to this claim, no provision has been recognized.

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

23. Segmented Information

The Company has two reporting segments: Licensing and product sales, and corporate and consulting. Licensing and product sales are aggregated as one segment as they are focused around the same product line and share similar economic characteristics. Performance is measured based on operating income (loss) and net income (loss) before taxes, as management believes that this information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of the operating segments relative to other entities that operate within these industries. Operating income (loss) is calculated as revenue less operating expenses.

The following is a summary of the Company's results by operating segment for the three and nine months ended August 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Licensing and product sales	Corporate and consulting	Total
For the three months ended August 31, 2021			
Revenue – Licensing	\$ 9,132	\$ -	\$ 9,132
Revenue – Product sales	139,618	-	139,618
Revenue – Consulting	-	195,251	195,251
Net income (loss) before taxes	(781,838)	(829,399)	(1,611,237)
For the nine months ended August 31, 2021:			
Revenue – Licensing	\$ 336,038	\$ -	\$ 336,038
Revenue – Product sales	451,980	-	451,980
Revenue – Consulting	-	591,164	591,164
Net income (loss) before taxes	(3,430,768)	1,635,749	(1,795,019)
As at August 31, 2021:			
Total assets	\$ 2,880,600	\$ 3,757,156	\$ 6,637,756
Total liabilities	545,060	1,548,762	2,093,822
	Licensing and product sales	Corporate and consulting	Total
For the three months ended August 31, 2020			
Revenue – Licensing	\$ 104,977	\$ -	\$ 104,977
Revenue – Product sales	59,703	-	59,703
Revenue – Consulting	-	11,041	11,041
Net income (loss) before taxes	(284,285)	(1,428,282)	(1,712,567)
For the nine months ended August 31, 2020:			
Revenue – Licensing	\$ 319,801	\$ -	\$ 319,801
Revenue – Product sales	135,942	-	135,942
Revenue – Consulting	-	12,620	12,620
Net income (loss) before taxes	(878,798)	(5,998,977)	(6,877,775)
As at August 31, 2020:			
Total assets	\$ 2,601,271	\$ 2,211,284	\$ 4,812,555
Total liabilities	593,666	1,044,523	1,638,189

BETTER PLANT SCIENCES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended August 31, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

23. Segmented Information (continued)

Significant customers

For the three months ended August 31, 2021, the Company had three significant customers in the corporate and consulting segment, comprising 57% of the Company's total revenue.

For the nine months ended August 31, 2021, the Company had two significant customers relating to licensing revenue, comprising 24% of the Company's total revenue, and two significant customers in the corporate and consulting segment, comprising 37% of the Company's total revenue.

As at August 31, 2021, the Company had one significant accounts receivable balance outstanding relating to the corporate and consulting segment, comprising 23% of the Company's total accounts receivable.

For the three months ended August 31, 2020, the Company had three significant customers relating to licensing revenue, comprising 83% of the Company's total revenue.

For the nine months ended August 31, 2020, the Company had two significant customers relating to licensing revenue, comprising 70% of the Company's total revenue.

As at August 31, 2020, the Company had one significant accounts receivable balance outstanding relating to the consulting segment and one significant accounts receivable balance outstanding relating to licensing revenue, comprising 57% and 18% of the Company's total accounts receivable respectively.

24. Subsequent Events

On September 10, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement with NeonMind for the purchase of functional food assets related to the NeonMind's consumer division. The following assets were transferred by NeonMind to the Company: four mushroom coffee products currently being sold in Canada and four mushroom coffee dietary products, including existing inventory, raw materials and packaging for all eight products, social media accounts related to the products, a domain neonmind.com and the neonmind.com Shopify-enabled website in Canada and the US, as well as associated marketing materials and a license to use the brand NeonMind in association with the products.

In consideration for the assets, the Company paid \$645,000 including taxes, which was offset by the balance due on a promissory note of \$645,000 owed by NeonMind to the Company which had a maturity date in February 2022. In addition, a 3% royalty of net product sales for a term of 25 years will be payable to NeonMind after the Company reaches cumulative net product sales of over \$1,000,000.